

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF NEVADA

-----X
NEVADA YELLOW CAB)
CORPORATION, NEVADA)
CHECKER CAB CORPORATION,)
NEVADA STAR CAB)
CORPORATION,)

 Petitioners,)

vs.)

THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT)
COURT of the State of Nevada, in)
and For the County of Clarki, and)
THE HONORABLE RONALD J.)
ISRAEL, District Judge,)

 Respondents,)

 AND)

CHRISTOPHER THOMAS and)
CHRISTOPHER CRAIG,)

 Real Parties in Interest)
_____)

Electronically Filed
Dec 29 2015 08:46 a.m.
Tracie K. Lindeman
Clerk of Supreme Court
Sup. Ct. No. 68975
Dist. Ct No.:A-12-661726-C
Dept. No. XXVIII

RESPONDENTS ANSWERING BRIEF

Leon Greenberg, NSB 8094
A Professional Corporation
2965 S. Jones Boulevard - Suite E-3
Las Vegas, Nevada 89146
Telephone (702) 383-6085
Fax: 702-385-1827

Attorney for Real Parties in Interest

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ISSUE PRESENTED 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. THIS COURT’S PRIOR OPINION DID NOT DIRECT THAT ITS HOLDING ONLY APPLY TO FUTURE CONDUCT 2

II. YCS MISREPRESENTS WHAT CONSTITUTES A “RETROACTIVE” APPLICATION OF A LAW AND NO “RETROACTIVE” APPLICATION OF LAW ISSUE IS EVEN ARGUABLY PRESENT IN THIS CASE 4

 A. The “retroactive application of law” jurisprudence that YCS relies upon concerns the application of a new statutory obligation to conduct taking place *prior* to such statute’s effective date, a situation not present in this case. 4

 1. Nevada’s Minimum Wage Constitutional Amendment became effective on November 28, 2006 and respondents’ claims only concern conduct taking place after that date. 4

 2. Every court decision cited by YCS concerns whether impose a new legal obligation to events occurring prior to the effective date of a new statute, an issue not present in this case 5

III. NO BASIS EXISTS TO APPLY THIS COURT’S OPINION IN A PURELY PROSPECTIVE FASHION 6

 A. No court has ever directed the “prospective” application of an “enforcement decision” validating the legal obligations imposed by a newly enacted statute or constitutional provision. 6

 B. The prospective application analysis urged by YCS, if applied by this Court, would require a denial of the writ. 8

 C. Granting the writ would conflict with this Court’s rejection of prospective decision making in *Hansen v. Harrah’s* 15

 D. Fidelity to the rule of law requires that this Court deny the writ despite the disagreement among the Justices in its Opinion 16

CONCLUSION 18

Certificate of Compliance With N.R.A.P Rule 28.2 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court

<i>American Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. Smith</i> 496 U.S. 167 (1990)	10
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> 563 U. S. 333 (2011)	17
<i>DirectTV Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , Slip Opinion December 14, 2015	17
<i>Landgraf v. USI Films Products</i> 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	6
<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> 381 U.S. 618 (1965)	8, 9
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> 367 U.S. 643 (1961)	9
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	11
<i>United States v. Security Industrial Bank</i> 459 U.S. 70 (1982)	9

Federal Cases

<i>Crowe v. Bolduc</i> , 365 F.3d 86 (1st Cir.2004)	9
<i>Greene v. Executive Coach & Carriage</i> 581 Fed. Appx. 550 (9th Cir. 2015)	5
<i>Lucas v. Bell Trans.</i> , 2009 Westlaw 2424557 (D. Nev. 2009)	11

Nevada Supreme Court Cases

<i>Breithaupt v. USAA Property and Casualty</i> <i>Insurance Company</i> 867 P.2d 402 (Nev. Sup. Ct. 1994)	10, 11, 14
--	------------

<i>County of Clark v. Roosevelt Title Insurance</i> 396 P.2d 844 (Nev. Sup. Ct. 1964)	6
<i>Gilmore v. Desert Cab, Inc.</i> , Appeal No. 62905 (Nev. Sup. Ct. Decision of April 16, 2015)	4
<i>Goldman v. Clark</i> 1 Nev. 607 (Nev. Sup. Ct. 1866)	3
<i>Hansen v. Harrah's</i> 675 P.2d 394 (Nev. Sup. Ct. 1984)	15, 16
<i>Jacobson v. Estate of Clayton</i> , 119 P.3d 132 (Nev. Sup. Ct. 2005)	3
<i>McKellar v. McKellar</i> 871 P.2d 296 (Nev. Sup. Ct. 1994)	6
<i>Mengelkamp v. List</i> 501 P.2d 1032 (Nev. Sup. Ct. 1972)	3
<i>Pub. Emps.' Benefits Program v. Las Vegas Metro.</i> <i>Police Dep't (PEBP)</i> , 179 P.3d 542 (Nev. Sup. Ct. 2008)	5
<i>Sandpointe Apts. v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 313 P.3 849 (Nev. Sup. Ct. 2013)	6
<i>State v. Connery</i> , 661 P.2d 1298 (Nev. Sup. Ct. 1983)	3
<i>Tovinen v. Rollins</i> 560 P.2d 915 (Nev. Sup. Ct. 1977)	5
<i>W. Realty Co. v. City of Reno</i> , 172 P.2d 172 (Nev. Sup. Ct. 1946)	3

Nevada Statutes

N.R.S. § 177.066	3
N.R.S. § 608.250(1)	13
N.R.S. § 608.250(2)	13
N.R.S. § 293.395(2)	5
N.R.S. § 608.250(2)(e)	3, 4, 6, 7, 13

Nevada Rules

NRAP 4(b) 3

Other Authorities

1 Blackstone, Commentaries 69 (15th ed. 1809) 8

*Alabama State Docks Terminal
Railroad v. Lyles,*
797 So.2d 432 (Ala. Sup. Ct. 2001) 9

Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co. Inc.,
680 S.E. 2nd 322 (Sup. Ct. West Virginia 2009) 8

City of Bozeman v. Peterson,
739 P.2d. 958 (Mont. Sup. Ct. 1987) 8

Fain Land & Cattle Co. v. Hassell,
790 P.2d 242 (Ariz. Sup. Ct. 1990) 8

Golden v. Sun Cab, Inc., doing business as Nellis Cab Co.,
Eighth Judicial District Court, A-13-678109-C 13

Isbell v. County of Sonoma
21 Cal.3d 61 (Cal. Sup. Ct. 1978) 10

Nevada Constitution, Article 15, Section 16 *en passim*

Newman v. Emerson Radio Corp.
48 Cal. 3d 973 (Cal. Sup. Ct. 1989) 8, 9

Truesdell v. Halliburton Co., Inc.
754 P.2d 236 (Alaska Sup. Ct. 1988) 8
